

The Islamia College of Science & Commerce,

College Road, Hawal - Srinagar- J&K

(UGC- Autonomous) - NAAC reaccredited Grade "A"

Affiliated to University of Kashmir

Admission Notification for PG Programs 2020

Online applications are invited from eligible aspirants who wish to seek admission at Islamia College of science & commerce for current academic session in the following Post Graduate Programs being offered.

S. No Programme Name Intake Self-					
3. NU		(Seats)	Eligibility	Finance Seats	
01	Masters in Botany	20	Three-year B Sc. with Botany as one of the subjects Candidates having passed the qualifying examination with the required minimum percentage of marks in aggregate as Open Merit 45% Reserved Categories:40%	Intake	
02	Masters in Chemistry	20	Three-year B.Sc. with Chemistry as one of the subjects, Candidates having passed the qualifying examination with the required minimum percentage of marks in aggregate as Open Merit 45% Reserved Categories:40%	above the	
03	Masters in Commerce	30	Three-year B.Com/B.Com(Honours) /BBA/BBM /BBS or BA/ BSc with PG Diploma in Accountancy/ Cost Accountancy/ Cost & Management Accountancy. Candidates having passed the qualifying examination with the required minimum percentage of marks in aggregate as Open Merit 45% Reserved Categories:40%	egory over and ourses	
04	Masters in Computer Applications	30	Three years B.Sc. IT/ BCA/B.Sc. with Mathematics/B.Sc. with Mathematics at 10+2 level OR B.Tech /BE Candidates having passed the qualifying examination with the required minimum percentage of marks in aggregate as Open Merit 50% Reserved Categories:45%	self-Finance Category Capacity of the courses	
05	Masters in English	30	Three-year B A programme with English Literature as one of the subjects BA Honours in English. Note : 60% seats for candidates having passed BA English (Honours) and 40% for the candidates having passed their graduation with English Literature as one of the subjects at undergraduate level. Candidates having passed the qualifying examination with the required minimum percentage of marks in aggregate as Open Merit 45% Reserved Categories:40%	10% seats reserved Under self-Finance Category over and above the Intake Capacity of the courses	
06	Masters in Zoology	20	Three Years B.Sc. with Zoology as one of the subjects, Candidates having passed the qualifying examination with the required minimum percentage of marks in aggregate as Open Merit 45% Reserved Categories:40%	10% sea	

Eligibility for the above courses (01 through 06) is as set by the University of Kashmir.

- Admission to the above Post Graduate Programmes shall be offered to the aspirants who have appeared in PG Entrance Test 2020 conducted by University of Kashmir (Affiliating University) for the programmes listed above.
- The selection of the candidates of all these PG programmes shall be made strictly as per the merit obtained by the applicant in the PG entrance Test conducted by the University of Kashmir during September, 2020, for which the consent has been conveyed by the University of Kashmir vide their communication No.F(Inclusion Islamia College-Merit list)KU/Acad/20/97 dated 03-09-2020:

Method for application:

IMPORTANT INFORMATION					
Web Site Address	http://www.Islamiacolleg.edu.in				
Opening date of Admission Portal for Selection forms	12-10-2020				
Closing date of Admission Portal for selection forms	22-10-2020				
Reservation Policy	As per the reservation policy of the UT of				
	J&K				
Mode of Fee payment	On-line				

Admission Procedure

The seats for the programmes are fixed as per the intake capacity to the programmes:

The selection mechanism qualifying an aspirant for seeking admission to the above programs is as under:

- 1. Aspirant will have to visit the college website http://www.islamiacollege.edu.in
- 2. Submit on-line **Selection form**
- 3. An applicant can choose to apply for more than one programme.
- 4. The applicant will have to upload the following documents (Scanned Copies with the Selection form)



The Islamia College of Science & Commerce,

College Road, Hawal - Srinagar- J&K

(UGC- Autonomous) - NAAC reaccredited Grade "A"

Affiliated to University of Kashmir

- ***
- a. Passport Size Photograph (MAX 500 KB)
- b. Graduation Marks Card (100-500 KB)
- c. 12^{th} Class Marks Card (100-500 KB)
- d. 10th Class Marks Card (100-500KB)
- e. Category Certificate (if Applicable) (100-500 KB)
- 5. Applicants are advised to make correct entries in the on-line selection form, further no changes in any fields of selection forms will be allowed after submission of selection forms.
- 6. A non- refundable processing fee of Rs: 200/- (Two hundred only) for each Programme, shall be charged.
- 7. The applicants will have to deposit the requisite processing fee On-Line through any of the online modes such as Credit Card, Debit Card, etc.
- 8. The hardcopies of the application form with requisite documents alongwith the fee challan shall be submitted in the Admission Section of the College.
- 9. After the closure date i.e. 22-10-2020 no selection forms shall be accepted.
- 10. The Merit list for the Programmes shall be issued on 31-10-2020.
- 11. The merit list shall be prepared in the following manner:
 - a. Merit of Entrance Test 2020 conducted by the University of Kashmir
 - b. In case of clash of merit at entrance test the student with higher Graduation merit will be placed higher in the merit list.
 - c. In case of clash of merit at Entrance Test and Graduation Marks the student with higher marks at Class 12th will be placed higher in the merit list.
- 12. Applicant figuring in the selection list will have to complete the admission formalities within 7 working days from the issuance of selection list. Failure to complete the admission formalities will render in forfeiture of the seat for the Programme and the same shall be offered to next applicant as per merit.
- 13. The admission formalities mechanism shall be communicated to the aspirant after the issuance of merit list.

IMPORTANT: in case of any information found being false, incomplete, incorrect the selection of the applicant shall be cancelled/terminated without any prior notice.

Sd/-Prof. (Dr.) Sheikh Ajaz Bashir Principal

No.ICS/1350-1360/I-27 Dated 12-10-2020

c.c.

- 1. Dean Academics University of Kashmir
- 2. Director Colleges, Hr. Education Deptt.
- 3. Registrar University of Kashmir
- 4. Controller Examinations University of Kashmir.
- 5. Convenor/Co-Convenors, Admission Committee
- 6. Dy. Director, Information Department, Srinagar for favour of publication in local daily Greater Kashmir and Aftab only in one insertion.
- 7. P.S. to Commissioner/Secretary, Hr. Edu. Deptt. for kind information of worthy Commissioner/Secretary, Hr. Edu. Deptt.
- 8. News Editor, Radio Kashmir/Door Darshan Kendra/Gulistan News/ETV Urdu, Srinagar for incorporation in your news bulletins.
- 9. Incharge Programme, Shaherbeen, Radio Kashmir, Srinagar for incorporation in your programme.
- 10. IT&SS for uploading on the College website and make available online selection forms
- 11. Admission Section.

12. Record.